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Sbrl Kapur SIII,b: Since recurrent 
arge-scale food imports are now a 
,ermanent feature here, do Govern-
nent propose to instal automation 
levices to ensure rapid unloading and 
o~ clearance at these ports? 

'Sbrl Raj Bahadur: I have already 
LDswered that question. Automation 
Ind mechanisation are very neces-
:ary steps. We propose to mechani.e 
,ur ports as early as possible, but 
'onslstenlly with the question of em-
,loyment potential which is provide-
,d for the people. 

Shrl Kapur SIII,h: Automation 
irrangements are different from 
nechanisation. 
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Sbrl P. K. Chakravertl: In the con-
text of the experience gained by the 
abolition at the contract system in 
Calcutta port, may I know whether 
Government has now lIiven up the 
idea of introducing mechanical load-
ing? 

Shri I&aj Babadar: We have not 
given up the idea ot mechanical 108(: 
ing; it has to be adopted and iIIWo 
duced by regular and systematic: 
stages. 

State Trad~ In FooqralDs 

r 
Sbrl Vishram Prasad: 
Dr. Saradlsh Ko7: 
Dr. Kanen Sen: 
Shrl Dillen Bbattacbar7a:' 
Sbrl Ramesbwar TanUa: 

I Shrl BlshanohaDder Seth: 

\ Shrl B. P. Yadava: 
ShrJ P. Venkatasubbalah: I Shr1matl Sav1tr1 Nlpm: 
Sbrl M. L. Dwlvedl: 

I Shrl S. C. 8amanta: 
\ Sbrl Dbaolli: .... 1 Shrl YaabPaI SiDlh: 

Shrl D. C. Sharma: 
I Sbrl S. M. Banerjee: 

Sbrl P. C. Borooah: 
Shrl P. It. Chakravert1~ 
Shri Vld7a ChanD &hula: 
Shrl Bade: 
Shrl DRjl: 
ShrI A. S. Salpl: 
Shrlmati Rena 

Cbakraverity: 



:2"93 Ora! Answers 
I 

BHADRA 17, 1886 (SAKA) Ora! AnsweTl 294 

!lbrl JndraJlt Gupta: 
Shrl I. P. lyotl8lll: 
Shrl Vlshwa Nath 

Pandey: 
Shrl Shaahl .....,aa: 
Shrl Mohan Swamp: 
Shrlmati Benab Bay: I Shrl M. N. Swamy: 
Shrl Yocendra Jba: l Bhrl VlIIIII11ena ~drI 
Shrl Mohammad ElIas: 
Shrt Surendranath 

Dwlvedl: 
Shrt 18lIhvaat Mehta: 

Will the Minister at FOOd and ArrI-
caltare be pleased to state: 

(a) whether steps are being taken 
by Government tor state trading In 
toodgrains in the country; and 

(b) if so, the main outlines there-
of? 

The Deputy Minister In the Minis-
try of "Food and Arrlealtare (Shrt 
D. R. Chavan): (a) and (b). There Is 
n" proposal to introduce full-scale 
.tate trading under which the pro-
curement .fJC the entire marketable 
surplus at the foodgrains in the 
country and its distribution will be 
taken over by the Government. Gov-
ernment are already procuring food-
IIrains In the surplus pockets and dis-
tributing both ·procured grains as 
also grains imported from abroad 
through a net-work of fair price 
shops at fixed prices. A Foodgraln. 
Trading Corporation i. being set UP 
to help Government in aCQulrtng as 
large a proportion at the marketable 
8urplulf a. possible and In distribut-
Ing it to the consumers at reasonaille 
prices. It will start functioning in 

• -tanuary 1965. 
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this Corporation. It wi\) have tile 
two-told objective of ensuring a rea-
oonable price to the producer anel 
also a fair price to the consumer. 
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Shrl C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir: 
these disparities will be largely re-
moved. 

Dr. Banen Sen: The answer given 
by the han. Minister indicates that 
the Government would not procure 
the total amount of rice or wheat 
p!·oduced ir India for distributIOn in 
in the coul .. ry. If that is so, has it 
not been brought to the notice of the 
Government that a little amount of 
procurement through the State Trad-
ing Corporation would not avoid the 
disaster that was felt this year and 
in the future also? 

Sbri C. Sabra_a1a1n: No, Sir; it 
will not be a small quantity; It will 
be a considerable quantity so that it 
would be able to influence the price •. 

Sbri IadraJlt Gupta: The han. Min-
ister has ata~ just now and earlier 
also t\lat the foodgrain. corporation 
would commence its operation from 
the next year harvest. Under the 
prevailing conditions, unless some 
syst.em is evolved to advance credit 
to the farmera, how can they get 
foodgrains as they would be Qlr~ady 
80ld to the mahajans and big mer-
chants who were already advancing 
credit and to whom they were pled,-
ing their grains In advance. 

8hr1 C. IJabramaDlam: When the 
Corporation comes into ext.tence, 
and even before that, we are mak-
in, arrangements in the variOUR 
States for the purpoae of purchasing 
foodgrains, especially rice, from the 
various States. I do agree that later 
on advancing of money to the var-
lou. producers ..,111 have to be done. 
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But all that can CQme into effect only 
after the Corporation gets into posi-
tion. 

Shrlmati Renu Chakravartty: May 
I know, out of the marketable 
surplus that will be coming into Ule 
mandie. and bazars, what will be 
the amount of procurement, and 
whether this procurement or buying 
in the open market will go on with 
the harvest of rice which in many ot 
the State. will begin by the end of 
November Or at the beginning of 
December? 

Bbrl C. Subramanlam: That is why 
I said other ad hoc arrangements are 
being made for the purpose of this 
rice and the rice harvest which would 
be coming before January. Other ar-
rangements are being made tor 
the purpose. 

Shrlmatl aeauka Barkatakl, While 
the Government have decided to in-
troduce State tradillll in toodgralns. 
especially for procurement, may I 
know whether the Government I. 
aware CJt the fact Utat lOme ot the 
Stale. which have already introduc-
ed this State trading have decided to 
live up State trading because of 
lOme technical dllllcultle., 

Shri C. 8ubramanlam: As a matter 
of tact, some of the Statel are com-
in, for .... rd to introduce 8t.te trad-
ing to a ,reater extent. Where the 
Steta are not willing to ellter the 
field, the Corporation wll1 come illto 
niatenee to cover the entire eoun-
try. 

Shrlmatl Barkatald: My question 
was whether-

•. 8peabr: The Q\lestioll Hour 
Is over. 
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Will the Minister ot Transport be 
pleased to state: 

(8) wbether It Is a tact that he 
and otber high ofticlals Of his Minls-
try v1a1ted lapan in tbe middle of 
June, 1984 willh a view to holdln, 
blgh-Ievel talks with lome Japanese 
ship-builders regardln, the aettilli 
U\) ot • sblpyard at Coehin with their 
collaboration; and 

(b) if so, what hal been tlte out-
come of tltOle ta1Ju? 

TIle MIaI8ter 011 Transport IShri 
Ra,J Bahadar): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) NetotiaUOM ... ere condllcted 
with the K1t.oubishi Heavy Industn .. 
Ltd. on specillc term. and conditions 
demanded by them for collaboration 
and notes statlnll respective pOsitions 
taken by either side t"ereupon "ere 
exchanged. Represen'.atives ,·f Mit-
sublshl Heavy Indultrtes, later cam~ 
to Delhi in August when negotiations 
were further advaneed and a written 
reply II now expected from them 
shortly. rt II IIoped that ail agree-
ment will be cOftclllcted 100ft. 




